ORDER 2023-20
IN RE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

HORSESHOE HAMMOND, L1.C
23-HH-0F ¢

After having reviewed the attached Settlement Agreement, the Indiana Gaming
Commission hereby:

APPROVES OR DISAPPROVES

the proposed terms of the Settlement Agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS THE 9™ DAY OF MARCH, 2023.

THE INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION:

NG /2 ;9% —

Mﬂton O Thorn/ so/Vhau

ATTEST:

S oA

Dudich, Secretary




STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA GAMING COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF: )
) SETTLEMENT
HORSESHOE HAMMOND, LLC ) 23-HH-01
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Indiana Gaming Commission (“Commission”) by and through its Executive Director
Greg Small and Horseshoe Hammond, LLC (“Horseshoe Hammond”), (collectively, the
“Parties”) desire to enter into this settlement agreement (“Agreement”) prior to the initiation of a
disciplinary proceeding pursuant to 68 TAC 13-1-18(a). The Parties stipulate and agree that the
following facts are true:

FINDINGS OF FACT

COUNT I

1. 68 IAC 11-9-2(a) provides the casino licensee or trustee shall submit to the executive
director internal control procedures concerning the withholding of cash winnings from
delinquent obligors in accordance with 68 JAC 11-1.

2. 68 IAC 11-1-3(c)(4) provides that no casino licensee or casino license applicani may use
an internal control procedure unless the internal control procedure has been approved, in
writing, by the executive director.

3. Horseshoe’s approved internal control procedures, T-22, describe the procedures for
Child Support Intercept Process.

4, Gaming Agents conducted an audit of the Child Support Arrears Delinquency Registry
(CSADR) for November 2022, The results of this audit found one (1) individual was not
searched through the CSADR system at the time a taxable jackpot was won.

COUNT I1

5. 68 TAC 13-1-1(b)(2) and (3) provides the Commission may initiate an investigation or a
disciplinary action, or both, against a licensee if the Commission has reason to believe the
licensee is not complying with licensure conditions or is not complying with this Act or
this title.

6. 68 TAC 2-3-1(i) provides the job positions required hold a Level 1 occupational license.

7. The Commission is charged with making licensing determinations for the employees of
the Indiana casinos based off the regulation outlined in the Tndiana Administrative Code.
The need for licensure is determined by Commission staff through job description and an
organizational chart submissions by the casino, Submissions must be sent to the




10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Commission’s Gaming Administrator through the Commission’s occupational licensing
database, LAM, for review and approval prior to implementation.

Horseshoe Hammond notified Commission staff that they planned to lay off a large
number of employees and eliminate their job positions. Commission staff advised
Horseshoe Hammond that that the Commission would not approve the job position
eliminations outside of normal procedures already in place for job description review and
approval.

In August 2022, Horseshoe Hammond submitted the following positions for elimination
through normal procedures in LLAM, the Commission’s occupational licensing system. At
the time of the submission, all job positions had already been eliminated and the
employees who held these positions had been laid off. The positions eliminated prior to
Commission approval were: 1) Director of Marketing, a level one licensee, 2)
Administrative Assistant (Finance), 3) Senior Administrative Assistance (Table Games),
4) Executive Sous Chef, 5) Box Office/Retail Manager, 6) Casino Marketing
Coordinator, 7) Marketing Operations Specialist, 8) Retail Clerk, 9) Senior Retail Clerk,
10) Social Media & Public Relations Specialist, 11) D/R Senior Administrative
Assistant/Security Supervisor, 12) Executive Steward, 13) Heavy Duty Kitchen
Attendant, 14) Kitchen Attendant Supervisor, 15) Kitchen Attendant, 16) Senior
Administrative Assistant.

COUNT 111

68 TAC 15-12-3(a) provides the requirements for live gaming device fills.

On October 24, 2022, Surveillance notified Gaming Agents that a table fill error
occurred. The table fill requested $4,000 in green $25 chips, however, the table fill
included $4,000 in black $100 chips. A Floor Supervisor and Dual Rate Floor
Supervisor/Dealer accepted the table fill, signed the table fill slip and dropped the slip in
the drop box.

COUNT IV

68 TAC 15-1-2(1) provides the purpose of the accounting records and procedures is to
ensure the assets of the licensee are safeguarded.

68 IAC 15-10-2(a)(3)(B) provides the casino licensee shall establish policies and
procedures to ensure that all transactions that flow through the casino cage are accounted
for. These policies and procedures shall include, but are not limited to, the following: At
the end of a shift, the cashiers assigned to the outgoing shift shall: Reconcile the total
closing inventory with the total opening inventory.

68 IAC 15-10-4.1(a) states cage inventories must be accurately reported at the conclusion
of a shift on the inventory form used by the casino licensee. Overages and shortages must
be recorded at the conclusion of the shift during which the variance was discovered.



15,

16,

17.

I8.

(b) Cage variances of five hundred dollars ($500) or two percent (2%), whichever is less,
must be reported on a form approved by the commission to the following within one (1)
business day after the discovery of the variance:

(1) The security department,

(2) The surveillance department.

(3) An enforcement agent,

(¢) Variances of five thousand dollars ($5,000) or more, or a variance that is of a nature
that indicates criminal activity must be reported on a form approved by the commission
to the following immediately:

(1) The security department.

(2) The surveillance department.

(3) An enforcement agent.

These variances must be repotted to the commission audit staff at the beginning of the
next business day.

(d) Variances of five hundred dollars ($500) or two percent (2%), whichever is less, or a
variance that is of a nature that indicates criminal activity must be investigated by the
casino licensee. The variance and the results of the investigation must be repotted to the
head of the accounting department or the equivalent. Unresolved variances must be
investigated by the accounting director or designee. The results of the investigation shall
be reported on the document provided to him or her by the cage department. Surveillance
tapes or records relating to the variance must be preserved and retained by the casino
licensee until the commission audit director advises that the tapes or records, or both,
may be recycled. The results of an investigation into these variances must be reported to
an enforcement agent, If the variance that was investigated exceeded five thousand
dollars ($5,000), the results of the investigation must also be reported to the commission
audit staff.

() The casino licensee's internal auditor must review, on a quarterly basis, cage variances
to ensure that the variances are appropriately and thoroughly investigated and reported.
The results of the internal auditor's review must be reflected on the quarterly internal
audit report filed in accordance with 68 IAC 15-8.

On May 5, 2022, a Cage Supervisor reported a $1,487 variance overage that occurred on
May 3, 2022. A Gaming Agent subsequently met with the Cage Shift Manager after the
variance was reported. The Cage Shift Manager advised that the variance investigation
was on-going because the NRT would not be reconciled until May 17, 2022,

On May 18, 2022, the Gaming Agent followed-up with the Cage Supervisor who
provided that the variance had not been recovered. Horseshoe’s investigation could not
determine how the variance occutred or whom was at fault. Surveillance could not
determine the amount of US currency in each cassette.

On May 6, 2022, a Cage Supervisor reported a $1,752 variance shortage.
On May 22, 2022, a Gaming Agent emailed a Cage Supervisor to determine if the

variance was resolved, however, the Gaming Agent determined that this Cage Supervisor
was no longer employed with the casino due to her resignation on May 18, 2022,




19,

20,

21,

22.

23.

24,

25.

26,

27

On May 25, 2022, the Gammg Agent follow-up with the Cage Manager, The Cage
Manager advzsed that the variance temained unrecovered. Horseshoe’s investigation
could not detmmme how the yarlance occurred or whom was-at fault, Surveillancs could
not determing the ainount ofUS cutrency in each cassette:

On May 30,2022, 2 Cage Supexvisor réported 4 $680 varianee overage that ocourred on
May 27, 2022.

On June 17, 2022, the Gaming Agent spoke with the Cage Supervisor about ferwardmg
recovery informetion io Gaming Agents when available;

On June 23, 2022, the Gaming Ageit spoke with the Cage Supeivisor again requesting
more detalled information on the incident, The Cage Supervisor was unable to-provide
enough information for the Gaming Agent to conclude their investigation.

On July 17, 2022, the Gaming, Agent followed-up with another Cage Supetvigor. The
Cage Supervisor advised that the variance was never resolved. Hotseshioe’s irivestigation
could not determine how.the variance péeurred or whom was at fault: Surveillance could
not determine the amount of US curtency in each ¢assette.

On hily 12, 2022, a Cage Shift Manager reported a $520 variance overage that ocourted
on July 9, 2022.

On July 21, 2022, o Gaming Agent met with a Cage Shift Manager regarding this
variance. On gaming day July 7, 2022, an NRT was to be balahced. The cassettes were
removed by a Cage Cashier to be counted. The cassetts in question should have had.

$40,000 when it was placed in the NRT. The cassette was verified by a Cage Supervisor.

All gassettes wer¢ cortect sxcept the $20 cassette, This cassette should have bad 566
totes inside but instead, had 592 notes, créating:the $520 vatiance. The Cage Shift

‘Manager stated that the variance remained unregolved.

On July 25, 2022, the Gaming Agent spoke with two (2) Cage Superwsors. Both Cage

Supervisors did not know anything about thig variance. The variance remains wnresolved.
Horseshoe’s investigation could not deteriiing how the variance oceurred or whom was
at fault. Stitveillance could not determine the amount of US cutrendy in each cdssette,

: On September 21, 2022, a Cape Supemsm reported-a $2,900. vartance that ocenired on

September 18, 2022. A Cage Supervigor discovered the variance when running a bundle
of hundreds to place them Into a cagsette and found it t5 be $2,900 over. Surveillance was
subséquently notified to make sure there was no mongy left in the curkency counter
before the bund-was procsssed to cheek for accuracy. The bundle came from the currency
counters in the saft covnt xoom. Thete wasno way to verify which currency couriter the
bundle came from sitice both count maghines were being used to connt the money.



28, On Septembier 23, 2022, Survéillance providéd that any coverage would be inconclusive
to determine the amount of currency in eacli cassette. The coverage would not show the
dollar value of every transaetion amount in soft count, It would only show the
transactions and filings that occur in soft count,

29. On September 25, 2022, the Gamiing Agent followed up with a Count Room Manager on
the variance. The $2,900 variance was discovered in the boat vault while the Main
Banker was running bundles of hundreds to malke ¢asséttes. When a Count Team memniber
physically runs the strap, they sign off that they strapped the money, however; these
straps were strapped by the Malti-Pocket Sorter (“MPS”) count maching and the Count
Team does not ré=verify the straps unless there is an overage or shortagg in the cash
versus the report. The Count Téam does label which count machine performed the strap,
The bundle in question coritained straps from two (2) count machines, however, they
were unable to tell exactly which machine the straps came from due to the Main Banlcer
removing all the straps and running the bundles together.

30. Horseshoe believed that a jam occurred and the $2,900 was hot removed from the
strapper and reprocessed, They believe once the strapper reached $10,000, it strapped the
$10,000 along witl the $2,000 causing the overage. It is belioved that the count machine
balanced at the end of the day because the $2,900 was never processed.

31, The count machines wete later serviced and found to be functioning propézly. The
variance remains unresolved since the $2,900 was not accounted for.

32. On August 2, 2022, a Cdge Supervisor reportéd a $900 variance that occutred on July 29;
2022. Tt was discovered that a Cage Supetvisor was over when verifying one of the straps
of $100°s in the Main Bank. The strap was recoumnted and all the other bundles in the bag
wete recounted as well, The stiap was part of a fill that was received fiom soft count,

33. The Gaming Agent spoke with the Count Room Manager who advised that the overage
probably occurred when an MPS machine counting the $100 bill passed through but did
not count of régister them as $100 bills. Surveillance provided that reyiews of the MPS

machines ate inconclusive in the boat vault. Surveillance does niot review these varianses
as it i3 neatly 1mposmbie to verify any shortages or-overages. The variance has riot been
resolved.

34, On Qctober 2, 2022, a Cage Shift Managei reported a $554.94 variance shottage that
occurred on October 1,2022. The variance occurred at the gold bank. The Cage Cashier
was short after reconeiling het cash drawer at the enid of her shift,

35. On October 5, 2022, the Gaming Agent spoke with the Cage Shift Managet who advised
that the variance was still under investigation.

36, On October 14,2022, the Gaming Agent foliowed up with the Cage Shift Manager who
otige again advised that the variance remained unresolved and ynder investigation,




37, On Qctober 21, 2022, a Cage Supervisor advised the Gaming Agent that the variance
remained under investigation,

38, On October 27, 2022, a Cage Shift Manager advised the Gaming Agent that it was
unlikely that the Cage Cashier stole any inoney because of the surveillance coverage in
the area, The Cage Shift Managet was confident that the money was missing somewhere,
and they would eventually find it.

39, On October 31, 2022, the Cage Supervisor advised the Gaming Agent that they were no
longer investigating the variaate and it remained unreselved, Surveillance pmv1ded that
there was no coverage of this incident to déterimine what occurred with this variance,

40, On November 13, 2022, a Cage Shift Manager reported a $500 variance overdge
oceurted on November 10, 2022. A Cage Shift Manager discovered the vaidance in the
Majn Bank when reconciling her cash drawer at the end of her shift.

41, Supveillance advised thie Gaming Agent that since the variance occurred Inside the hoat
vault, surveillance cannot verify a transaction along with the documentation due to the
inability to read documents with the surveillance coverdge, As a tesilt, surveillance
would not review the variance.

42. On November 25, 2022, the Difector of Cage Operations advised the Gaming Agents that
the variance remained unresolved,

43. On November 29, 2022, a Cage Supervisor reported a $500 variance overage occurred on
Novembet 23, 2022, in the Main Bank. A Cage Cashier discovered the variance in the
Main Bank when balancing the chip bank, All paperwork and chips wete checked dnd
verified, and the cause of the varisnce was not found.

44, Surveillanice advised that since this variance oceurted in the chip bank, theré was no
coverage.

45, On December 26, 2022, the Gaming Apent followed up with the Cage. Supervisor on the
variance, The Cage Supervisor did not recall the variance or see anything on the
Supervisor computer about the variance,

46, On December 27, 2022, the Cage Supervisor subsequently advised the Gaming Agent
that the variance remained unresolved,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Commission staff alleges that the acts ot omissions of Horseshoe Hammond by and
through its agents as desciibed herein constititte 4 breach of IC 4-33, IC 4-38, 68 1AC, and/ot
Horseshos Haminond’s approved internal control procedures. The Commission and Horsestioe
Hammond hereby agree to a mbhetaty settlement of the alleged violations described herein in
lisu of the Commission pytguing formal disciplinary action against Horseshoe Hammond.



Horseshoe Hammond shall pay to the Comniission a total of $34,000 ($1,000 for Count I,
$24,000 for Count U, $1,500 for Count 1T and $7,500 fot Count IV) and submit a corrective
action plan for Count 1V that addresses the on—gomg variafices and the lack of surveillance
coverage and surveillance investigations of the variances in consideration for the Commiission
foregoing disciplinary action based on the facts specifically described in this Agreement. This
Agreement extends only to those violations and findings of fact speclﬁcally alleged in each
Count above. If the Comniission subsequently discovers facts that give rise to additional or
separate violations, the Commission may pursue diseiplinary action for such violations even if
the subsequent violations are similar ot related to an incident described in the findings above.

Upon. execution and approval of this Agreement, Coinmission staff shall submit this
Agreentent to the Commission for review and final action. Upon approval of the Agreement by
the Commission, Horseshoe Hammond agrees to: 1) promptly remit payment in the amount of
$34,000, 2) submit a cortéotive action plan for Count IV that addresses the on- gomg variances
and the lack of surveillance coverage and surveillaice ifvestigations of the vatiances and 3)
waive all rights to further administrative or judicial review.

This Agreement constifutes the entire agreement between the Parties. No prior or
subgequent understandings, agreements, or 1eprescntat10ns, oral or written, nhot specified or
referenced within this document will be valid provisions of this Agreement. This Agreement may
not be modified, supplemented, or amended, in any manter, except by written agreement signed
by all Parties.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original agreemert and both of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.
The counterparts of this Agreement may be executed and delivered by electronic mail, facsimile,

or other clectronic signature by either of the partles and the receiving party may rely on the

receipt of such documerit so executed and delivered electronically as if the original had been
received.

‘This Agreement shall be binding upon the Commission and Horseshoe Hammond.

IN ‘WITNESS WHEREOQE, the Parties have signed this Agreement on the date and year
as set forth below.

Gree Sl L I

Greg SmalJExeoutivt Dir ector William Gu’staf’son General Matager
Indiana Gaming Cominission Horseshoe Hammond , LLC

3/7/9023 SN

Date ! { Date






